
1 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION 
 

 
BABY DOE, et al.,  
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
v.     
    
JOSHUA MAST, et al., 
 
  Defendants, 
 
and 
 
UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF 
STATE ANTONY BLINKEN, et al., 
 
  Nominal Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 3:22-cv-00049-NKM-JCH  

 )  
   
  

STIPULATION TO DISMISS NOMINAL DEFENDANTS 
 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a), Plaintiffs Baby Doe, John Doe and Jane Doe; Defendants 

Joshua Mast, Stephanie Mast, Richard Mast, Kimberley Motley, Ahmad Osmani; and Nominal 

Defendants Secretary Antony Blinken and General Lloyd Austin, by counsel, hereby stipulate to the 

dismissal of Nominal Defendants from this case. The dismissal of Nominal Defendants is without 

prejudice to the United States’ authority to attend to its interests in this case pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§ 517 and without prejudice to any future assertion in this case of a claim seeking relief from any 

federal party, including Nominal Defendants. Nominal Defendants, as well as any other federal party 

who might be named in such a claim, reserve the right to assert any and all applicable defenses to any 

such claim.   

Dated: August 1, 2023  Respectfully submitted, 
 
     /s/ Maya Eckstein     
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     Maya M. Eckstein (VSB No. 41413) 
     Lewis F. Powell III (VSB No. 18266) 

Kevin S. Elliker (VSB No. 87498) 
     HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
     951 E Byrd St 
     Richmond, VA 23219 
     Telephone: (804) 788-8200 
     Fax: (804) 788-8218 
     Email: meckstein@HuntonAK.com 
     Email: lpowell@HuntonAK.com 

Email: kelliker@HuntonAK.com 
 

Jeremy C. King (admitted pro hac vice) 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
Telephone: (212) 309-1000 
Fax: (212) 309-1100 
Email:  jking@HuntonAK.com 
 
Sehla Ashai (admitted pro hac vice)  
ELBIALLY LAW, PLLC  
704 East 15th Street  
Suite 204  
Plano, TX 75074  
Telephone: (312) 659-0154  
Email: ashai@elbiallylaw.com 

      
Blair Connelly (admitted pro hac vice) 

     Zachary L. Rowen (admitted pro hac vice) 
     LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
     1271 Avenue of the Americas 
     New York, New York 10020 
     Telephone: (212) 906-1200 
     Facsimile: (212) 751-4864 
     Email: Blair.Connelly@lw.com 
     Email: Zachary.Rowen@lw.com 
 
     Ehson Kashfipour (admitted pro hac vice) 
     Damon R. Porter (admitted pro hac vice) 
     LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
     555 Eleventh Street, N.W. Suite 1000 
     Washington, D.C. 20004 
     Telephone: (202) 637-2200 
     Facsimile: (202) 637-2201 
     Email: Ehson.Kashfipour@lw.com 
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     Email: Damon.Porter@lw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
/s/ John S. Moran        
John S. Moran (VSB No. 84236) 
McGuireWoods LLP  
888 16th St. N.W. Suite 500 
Black Lives Matter Plaza 
Washington, DC 20006 
Phone: (202) 828 2817 
Fax: (202) 828-3327 
jmoran@mcguirewoods.com 
Counsel for Defendants Joshua Mast and Stephanie Mast 
 
/s/ Michael R. Hoernlein 
Thomas W. Davison  
(VSB No. 94387) 
Samantha Van Winter  
(VSB No. 97268) 
ALSTON & BIRD LLP 
950 F Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC  20004-1404 
Tel.:  (202) 756-3300 
Fax:  (202) 654-3333 
tom.davison@alston.com 
samantha.vanwinter@alston.com 
 
Michael R. Hoernlein  
(pro hac vice)  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP 
101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 
Charlotte, NC 28280-4000 
Tel.: (704) 444-1000 
Fax: (704) 444-1111 
michael.hoernlein@alston.com  
 
Sidney Webb  
(pro hac vice)  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP 
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2300 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Tel.: (214) 922-3400 
Fax: (214) 922-3899 
sidney.webb@alston.com 
Counsel for Defendant Kimberley Motley 
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/s/ B. Tyler Brooks                  
Rick Boyer (VSB No. 80154) 
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM, PLLC 
P.O. Box 10953 
Lynchburg, VA 24506 
Ph. 434-401-2093 
F: 434-239-3651 
Email: rickboyerlaw@gmail.com  
 
B. Tyler Brooks (admitted pro hac vice) 
LAW OFFICE OF 
B. TYLER BROOKS, PLLC 
P.O. Box 10767 
Greensboro, NC 27404 
Telephone: (336) 707-8855 
Fax: (336) 900-6535 
btb@btylerbrookslawyer.com 
Counsel for Defendant Ahmad Osmani 
 
/s/ David Yerusahlmi    
David Yerushalmi, Esq. 
American Freedom Law Center 
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 189 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
(*Admitted pro hac vice) 
 
E. Scott Lloyd 
Lloyd Law Group, PLLC 
Va. Bar # 76989 
20 E. 8th Street, Suite 3 
Front Royal, VA 22630 
Office (540) 823-1110 
Cell: (540) 631-4108 
Fax: (540) 583-4279 
scott@lloydlg.com 
Counsel for Defendant Richard Mast 
 
BRIAN M. BOYNTON 
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
 
ALEXANDER K. HAAS 
Director, Federal Programs Branch 
 
/s/ Kathryn L. Wyer       
KATHRYN L. WYER 
Federal Programs Branch 
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U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division 
1100 L Street, N.W., Room 12014 
Washington, DC  20005 
Tel. (202) 616-8475  
kathryn.wyer@usdoj.gov 
Counsel for Nominal Defendants 
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